Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows
or the fair values of financial instruments. At 31 December 2010 the Organization does not hold
floating rate financial assets or liabilities (01.11.10: nil), whereas available-for-sale financial assets
consist from equity instruments only.

Currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in
foreign exchange rates. The tables below indicate the currencies to which the Organization had
significant exposure at 31 December 2010 on its non-trading monetary assets and liabilities and its
forecast cash flows. The analysis calculated the effect of a reasonably possible movement of the
currency rate against the Armenian dram, with all other variables held constant on the income
statement (due to the fair value of currency sensitive non-trading monetary assets and liabilities). A
negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction in income statement, while a positive
amount reflects a net potential increase.

In thousand Armenian drams 31.12.10 01.11.10

Currency
Change in

currency rate in %
Effect on profit

before tax

Change in
currency rate in

%
Effect on profit

before tax

USD +10% 3,900 +10% 5,500
USD -10% (3,900) -10% (5,500)

The Organization’s exposure to foreign currency exchange risk is as follow:

In thousand Armenian drams
Armenian

Dram

Freely
convertible
currencies

Non
convertible
currencies Total

ASSETS
Cash  27 137 35 199
Amounts due from banks 7,150 13,160 - 20,310
Loans and advances to customers 1,455,988 708,050 - 2,164,038
 1,463,165 721,347 35 2,184,547
LIABILITIES
Loans and borrowings  1,346,362 586,335 - 1,932,697

 1,346,362 586,335 - 1,932,697

Net position as at 31 December 2010 116,803 135,012 35 251,850

“Global Credit” UCO CJSC

34

In thousand Armenian drams
Armenian

Dram

Freely
convertible
currencies

Non
convertible
currencies Total

ASSETS

Total financial assets 1,454,463 895,594 127 2,350,184

Total financial liabilities 1,368,920 573,147 - 1,942,067

Net position as at 1 November 2010 85,543 322,447 127 408,117

Freely convertible currencies represent mainly US dollar amounts, but also include currencies from
other OECD countries.

26.3 Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Organization will be unable to meet its payment obligations when
they fall due under normal and stress circumstances. To limit this risk, management manages assets
with liquidity in mind, and monitors future cash flows and liquidity on a daily bases. This
incorporates an assessment of expected cash flows and the availability of high grade collateral which
could be used to secure additional funding if required.